

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the Wisconsin Court of Appeals**

DISTRICT III

---

TAVERN LEAGUE OF WISCONSIN, INC., SAWYER COUNTY TAVERN LEAGUE,  
INC., AND FLAMBEAU FOREST INN, LLC,  
PLAINTIFFS,

v.

ANDREA PALM, *IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY-DESIGNEE OF  
THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES*, WISCONSIN  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES, AND JULIA LYONS, *IN HER  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS HEALTH OFFICER OF SAWYER COUNTY*,  
DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS,

AND

THE MIX UP, INC. (D/B/A MIKI JO'S MIX UP), LIZ SIEBEN, PRO-LIFE  
WISCONSIN EDUCATION TASK FORCE, INC., PRO-LIFE WISCONSIN, INC.,  
AND DAN MILLER,  
INTERVENOR-PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS.

---

On Appeal From The Sawyer County Circuit Court,  
The Honorable James C. Babler, Presiding  
Case No. 2020CV128

---

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY  
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

---

*[Counsel for Intervenor-Plaintiffs-Petitioners listed on following page]*

---

ANDREW M. BATH  
*Counsel of Record*  
State Bar No. 1000096  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
309 W. Washington Street, Suite 1250  
Chicago, IL, 60606  
(312) 782-1680  
(312) 782-1887 (fax)  
abath@thomasmoresociety.org

ERICK KAARDAL  
State Bar No. 1035141  
MOHRMAN, KAARDAL & ERICKSON, P.A.  
150 South Fifth Street,  
Suite 3100  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 341-1074  
(612) 341-1076 (fax)  
kaardal@mklaw.com  
*Special Counsel to Thomas More Society*

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Plaintiffs-  
Petitioners Pro-Life Wisconsin Education  
Task Force, Inc., Pro-Life Wisconsin, and  
Dan Miller*

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
State Bar No. 1102199  
KEVIN M. LEROY  
State Bar No. 1105053  
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON  
SANDERS LLP  
227 W. Monroe, Suite 3900  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(608) 999-1240 (MT)  
(312) 759-1939 (fax)  
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Plaintiffs-  
Petitioners The Mix Up, Inc., and  
Liz Sieben*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Factual And Procedural Background.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. Intervenor-Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Temporary Relief Pending Appeal.....	21
A. Intervenor-Plaintiffs Are Exceedingly Likely To Succeed On Their Claim That Emergency Order #3 Is Unlawful Under <i>Palm</i> 's Section 227 Holding.....	21
B. The Three Equitable Considerations Favor Temporary Injunctive Relief .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Appleton v. Town of Menasha</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 870, 419 N.W.2d 249 (1988).....	33
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rights Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 384 .....	36
<i>Grall v. Bugher</i> , 181 Wis. 2d 163, 511 N.W.2d 336 (Ct. App. 1993) .....	33
<i>James v. Heinrich</i> , Nos. 2020AP001419-OA, et al. (Wis. Sept. 10, 2020) .....	37
<i>Kaiser v. City of Mauston</i> , 99 Wis. 2d 345, 299 N.W.2d 259 (Ct. App. 1980) .....	33
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	36
<i>Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	34
<i>State Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 184 Wis. 2d 178, 515 N.W.2d 888 (1994).....	33
<i>State v. Gudenschwager</i> , 191 Wis. 2d 431, 529 N.W.2d 225 (1995).....	20, 30
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wis. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21 .....	36
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Evers</i> , No. 2020AP000608-OA (Wis. Apr. 6, 2020).....	37
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900 .....	<i>passim</i>

### Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 227.01 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 227.135 .....	3
Wis. Stat. § 227.19 .....	4, 22
Wis. Stat. § 227.24 .....	3, 22
Wis. Stat. § 227.26 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 227.40 .....	26
Wis. Stat. § 252.02 .....	<i>passim</i>

Wis. Stat. § 808.07 .....	20
<b>Rules</b>	
Emergency Order #3 .....	<i>passim</i>
Emergency Order #28 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.12 .....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Joint Committee for Review of Administrative Rules</i>	
<i>Hearing, WisconsinEye</i> (Oct. 12, 2020, 1:00 PM) .....	10, 35
Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1st ed. 1833) .....	37
Legislative Reference Bureau, <i>Analysis of Emergency</i> <i>Order #3 and Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm</i> (Oct. 7, 2020) .....	9
Letter from Senate Majority Leader Fitzgerald and Assembly Speaker Vos to Secretary-designee Palm (Oct. 7, 2020) .....	9
Notice of Executive Session for Oct. 12, 2020, JCRAR .....	10
